M Leicestershire
County Council

Meeting: Member Conduct Panel

Date/Time: Tuesday, 26 June 2018 at 9.30 am
Location: Framland Committee Room, County Hall, Glenfield
Contact: Mrs Joanne Twomey

Email: joanne.twomey@leics.gov.uk
Membership

Mr. D. Jennings CC Ms. Betty Newton CC
Mr. J. Kaufman CC Mrs. C. M. Radford CC
Mr. W. Liquorish JP CC

AGENDA
ltem Report by
1.  Election of Chairman for the meeting.
2. Declarations of Interest.
3. Investigation in respect of an alleged breach of Director of Law (Pages 3 - 81)
the Members' Code of Conduct by Mr. M. H. and Governance
Charlesworth CC and Monitoring
Officer

Democratic Services ° Chief Executive’s Department ° Leicestershire County Council - County Hall
Glenfield - Leicestershire ° LE3 8RA ° Tel: 0116 232 3232 - Email: democracy@leics.gov.uk

g www.twitter.com/leicsdemocracy n www.facebook.com/leicsdemocracy www.leics.gov.uk/local democracy



mailto:democracy@leics.gov.uk
http://www.twitter.com/leicsdemocracy
http://www.facebook.com/LeicsDemocracy
http://www.leics.gov.uk/local_democracy
http://www.leics.gov.uk/local_democracy

This page is intentionally left blank



3 Agenda Iltem 3

M Leicestershire
County Council

MEMBER CONDUCT PANEL - 26" JUNE 2018

REPORT OF THE MONITORING OFFICER

Introduction
o Name of member: Mr. M. H. Charlesworth CC

¢ Name of complainants: Mr. N. J. Rushton CC, Leader of the County
Council, and Dr. T. Eynon CC, Leader of the
Labour Group

e« Name of investigator: Jonathan Goolden of Wilkin Chapman LLP
e Date of investigator’s report: 14 May 2018

e« Name of Independent Person:  Natalie Ainscough of Hoey Ainscough
Associates Ltd

o Name of legal adviser to the Panel: Mr Anthony Cross, Head of Law
and Deputy Monitoring Officer

e Name of clerk of the hearing: Mrs Joanne Twomey, Democratic
Services Team Leader (Governance)

Background

1. Complaints were received from Mr Rushton and Dr Eynon on 28"
September 2017 regarding the conduct of Mr. Charlesworth CC at a
meeting of the full County Council held in September 2017.

2. Following receipt of the complaints, an initial assessment and early
assessment was undertaken by the Monitoring Officer in accordance
with the Council’s approved Procedure for dealing with allegations of a
breach of the Members’ Code of Conduct (the Procedure).

3. The Monitoring Officer prepared a report for the Panel which it
considered at its meeting on 6™ December 2017. The Panel at that
meeting agreed that the complaints should be referred for investigation.

4. The Monitoring Officer asked Jonathan Goolden of Wilkin Chapman
LLP to conduct the investigation. He duly carried out an investigation
and prepared a report of his findings which was received by the



Monitoring Officer on 14 May 2018. This report is now enclosed with
the agenda for the Member Conduct Panel to consider.

Summary of complaint

5.

Both complaints arise out of the same events and relate to comments
made by Mr. Charlesworth during the Council debate which took place
on Wednesday, 27th September on the report of the Independent
Remuneration Panel on Members' Allowances.

Mr. Rushton complains that the comments made by Mr. Charlesworth
amount to a breach of the provisions of the Code of Conduct about
treating members with respect and bringing disrepute to the office of an
elected member and to the reputation of the County Council.

Dr. Eynon complains that Mr. Charlesworth's comments called into
guestion the integrity of the members of the Independent Remuneration
Panel which she believes to be insulting to the individual members
concerned and which brings the Council, its processes and all elected
members into disrepute.

Relevant sections of the Code of Conduct

8.

The relevant sections of the Council’'s Members’ Code of Conduct are —

Paragraph 3.1 - Respect - You must treat others with
respect.
Paragraph 3.5 - Reputation of the Authority - You must

not conduct yourself in a manner which
could reasonably be regarded as bringing
your office or the Authority into disrepute.

Pre - Hearing Process

9.

On 25" May 2018, in accordance with paragraph 47 of the Procedure,
the Monitoring Officer wrote to Mr. Charlesworth enclosing a copy of
the investigation report and seeking his response on the following -

The findings contained in the investigation report along with any
evidence in support of his position that he would wish to rely on at a
hearing.

Whether he disagreed with any of the facts contained in the
investigation report and if so, to provide an outline of these and the
reasons for his disagreement.

Whether any part of the investigation report or other relevant
documents should be withheld from the public, and whether any part of
the hearing should not be held in public.

Whether he disagreed with any of the facts contained in the
investigation report and to outline what these were and the reasons
why he disagreed.



¢ Whether he intended to call any witnesses and if so, to provide their
details.

e Whether they had sought the views of the independent person and to
provide details of those.

10. Inresponse to the above, Mr. Charlesworth confirmed as follows by
email on 1% June 2018 —

“Having taken advice | wish to remain silent and neutral and have
nothing further to add, with the following exception;

I do not believe that any part of this investigation should be withheld
from the public and that all of the hearing should be in public.

Thank you for providing clarity with the information.”

Findings of fact in the Investigator’s report that are agreed and key
issues of dispute

11. The facts as contained in the investigator’s report are neither agreed,
nor in dispute. As detailed above, Mr. Charlesworth has confirmed his
wish to remain silent and neutral on the matter.

12. A copy of the Investigation Report is attached as Appendix C.

Views of the Independent Person

13. Following completion of the investigation the Monitoring Officer sought
the views of the Independent Person whose views are attached marked

Appendix B.
Witnesses
14. Inlight of Mr. Charlesworth’s response above it is understood that he

does not wish to call any witnesses. On this basis, the Monitoring
Officer and the Investigator do not propose to call any witnesses.

Public or Private Hearing

15.  The Monitoring Officer does not consider that any of the information
contained in the investigation report should be treated as ‘exempt’ in
accordance with Schedule 12A of the Local Government above.

16. As detailed above (para 10) and below (para 17), Mr. Charlesworth has
confirmed his view that the investigation report should be made public,
and that the hearing should be held in public.



Attendance

17.  Mr. Charlesworth has been notified of the date and time of the hearing.
By email on 17" June 2018, Mr. Charlesworth responded as follows —

“l have received your letter concerning the meeting on the 26" June. |
am unable to confirm my attendance at this moment in time, however, |
would urge the Panel to carry on regardless of whether | am there or
not.

| also re-iterate my request that the meeting and its reports are all done
in public.”

Procedure for the Hearing

18. A copy of the procedure that will be followed at the hearing is attached
marked Appendix A.

Documents
19. The following documents are attached and provided to the Panel:

e Member Conduct Panel - Hearing Process (Appendix A)
e The Views of the Independent Person (Appendix B)
e The Investigating Officers Report and Appendices (Appendix C)

Officer to contact

Mrs Lauren Haslam,

Director of Law and Governance and Monitoring Officer
Tel: 0116 3056240

E-mail: lauren.haslam@]Ieics.gov.uk



mailto:lauren.haslam@leics.gov.uk

APPENDIX A

Member Conduct Panel — Hearing Process

Subject to paragraph 2 below, the order of business will be as follows:

a.

Following the agenda —

e Election of Chair
e Apologies for absence
e Declarations of interests

If the Subject Member is absent, the Panel will consider whether to adjourn
or to proceed with the hearing in their absence.

Introduction by the Chair, of members of the Panel, the Independent
Person, Monitoring Officer, Investigating Officer, legal advisor and the
Subject Member.

To receive representations from the Monitoring Officer and/or Subject
Member as to whether any part of the hearing should be held in private or
any documents submitted by the Subject Member regarded as exempt.

Presentation of the complaint

e.

The Chair will confirm the procedure (including whether or not witnesses
are to be involved) to be followed.

The Monitoring Officer will refer to any covering report to the Panel and
then ask the Investigating Officer to present their report including any
documentary evidence or other material, and any comments they may
have on any representations which have been made.

The Panel and the Subject Member may ask questions of the Investigating
Officer through the Chair.

. The Investigating Officer may call any witnesses which the Subject

Member and the Panel will have the opportunity to ask questions of.

Presentation of the Subject Member’s case

The Subject Member will present their case to the Panel. The Panel and
the Investigating Officer will then have an opportunity to ask questions of
them.

The Subject Member may call withesses which the Panel and the
Investigating Officer will be permitted to question.



Summing up

k. The Investigating Officer sums up the complaint.

The Subject Member sums up their case.

Views/Submissions of the Independent Person

m. The Chairman will invite the Independent Person to express their view of

the case, having now heard all the evidence presented at the hearing.

Deliberations of the Panel

The Panel will adjourn (with its Legal Advisor and Clerk to the Panel) the
hearing and deliberate in private to determine the facts of the case and to
consider whether or not, on the facts found, the Subject Member has failed
to comply with the Code of Conduct.

The Panel may at any time come out of private session and reconvene the
hearing in public, in order to seek additional evidence from the
Investigating Officer, the Subject Member or the witnesses. |If further
information to assist the Panel cannot be presented, then the Panel may
adjourn the hearing and issue directions as to the additional evidence
required.

Announcing its decision

p.

The Panel will reconvene the hearing in public and the Chair will announce
its findings and whether or not the Panel considers that there has been a
breach of the Code of Conduct. If there is no breach the meeting will
close.

Sanctions

r.

S.

Where the Panel considers that there has been a breach of the Code of
Conduct, the Panel will consider the sanction to be imposed. The Councils
Procedure provides that, “If the Panel concludes that there has been a
breach of the Code, it will consider whether and what sanction would be
appropriate to impose. The sanctions might include a formal letter to the
subject member stating that there has been a breach of the Code, referral
for other action, e.g. a requirement to attend training or to make a formal
and public apology, or formal censure of the subject member.”

The sanction may include one or a combination of the following:

e Formal letter — A requirement that the Monitoring Officer send a formal
letter to the Subject Member confirming the Panel’s decision to impose
a sanction and the detail(s) and the disappointment at having to have
had to make a decision that the Code of Conduct had been breached.
The Letter to be published on the Council’s website dealing with



Member matters and be displayed on the subject Members Council
web page for a period of up to a year at the Monitoring Officers
discretion -

Censure - Recommend to Council a vote of formal censure from the
Council to confirm that the actions of the Member were unacceptable;
Restricted Access - Restriction of the member’s access to the
resources of the Authority for up to six months. This may include
limi
[...]
ans vote for these
recommendations.”

The members of the Independent Remuneration Panel were not present at
the meeting.

Page 4 of 28



1.8

17
CONFIDENTIAL REPORT

We have concluded that:-

@)

(b)

(©)

(d)

(e)

relevant legislation requires that members of Independent
Remuneration Panels be independent to the extent that they are
not members of the authority to which they make
recommendations. There is no suggestion that the members of the
Panel were not appointed in accordance with the requirements of
relevant legislation;

there is no indication that the members of the Panel were not
actually independent of the Council,

whilst Councillor Charlesworth did have some concerns about the
way in which savings in the report were identified, his comments
regarding the Panel members were unwarranted, unjustified and
personalised,;

Councillor Charlesworth did not treat the Panel members with
respect and he thereby brought his office or authority into
disrepute;

Though Councillor Charlesworth cannot be said to have failed to
follow paragraph 2.1 of the Council’'s Code regarding leadership,
he did fail to follow paragraph 3.1 (disrespect) and paragraph 3.5
(disrepute).

Page 5 of 28



2.1

2.2

2.3

18
CONFIDENTIAL REPORT

Official details

Councillor Charlesworth is a member of Leicestershire County Council,
having been first elected in May 2005.

He is a Liberal Democrat Councillor representing the East Wigston Electoral
Division.

Councillor Charlesworth has not provided information on what training he may
have received on the Council’s Code of Conduct for Members.

Page 6 of 28



3.1

3.2

3.3

19
CONFIDENTIAL REPORT

Relevant legislation and protocols

Section 27 of the Localism Act 2011 (the Act) provides that a relevant
authority (of which the Council is one) must promote and maintain high
standards of conduct by members and co-opted members of the authority. In
discharging this duty, the Council must adopt a code dealing with the conduct
that is expected of
[...]
ss there are clear and lawful reasons for so doing.

Principle 6 Honesty
Holds of public office should be truthful.

Principle 7 Leadership

Holders of public office should exhibit these principles in their own
behaviour. They should actively promote and robustly support the
principles and be willing to challenge poor behaviour wherever it
occurs.

Part 3 — General Obligations

Respect

3.1

You must treat others with respect.

Reputation of the Authority

3.5

You must not conduct yourself in a manner which could reasonably be
regarded as bringing your office or the Authority into disrepute.”

Page 8 of 28



4,

21
CONFIDENTIAL REPORT

Evidence and facts

Our appointment

4.1

4.2

4.3

The Council’'s arrangements for dealing with standards complaints provide
that the Monitoring Officer of the Council, in consultation with the appointed
Independent Person, shall decide whether or not to investigate a complaint.

Lauren Haslam, the Monitoring Officer (MO) of the Council, instructed Wilkin
Chapman LLP on 9 January 2018 to carry out an investigation on his/her
behalf of complaints submitted by Councillor Richards and Councillor Eynon.

Wilkin Chapman LLP is a solicitors firm based in Lincolnshire and East
Yorkshire with a national local government legal practice. Work in relation to
this investigation was undertaken by Jonathan Goolden, Dave Hayward,
Peter Bray and Alan Tasker.

The investigation

4.4

4.5

4.6

During the investigation, Mr Bray held face to face meetings with, and
obtained signed statements from: -

o Councillor Dr Theresa Eynon — Complainant (interviewed 24 January
2018, statement signed 3 February 2018);

o Councillor Nicholas Rushton - Complainant (interviewed 24 January
2018, statement signed 2 February 2018);

o Councillor Janice Richards - Witness (interviewed 24 January 2018,
statement signed 6 February 2018; and

o Mohamed Seedat - Witness (interviewed 24 January 2018, statement
signed 13 February 2018

Councillor Charlesworth was invited to
[...]
 the disclosure is:

(i) reasonable and in the public interest; and

Page 5A/3
March 2013 :

000 0 000



Ccooomddomooonooc

Part 5A

Members' Code of Conduct
Page 4
(i)  made in good faith and in compliance with the reasonable

requirements of the Authority.

3.4 You must not prevent another person from gaining access to information
to which that person is entitled by law.

Reputation of the Authority

3.5 You must not conduct yourself in a manner which could reasonably be
regarded as bringing your office or the Authority into disrepute.

Use of your position and the Authority’s resources

3.6 You must not use or attempt to use your position as a member
improperly to confer on or secure for yourself or any other person, an
advantage or disadvantage.

3.7 You must, when using or authorising the use by others of the resources

of the Authority:

3.7.1 act in accordance with the Authority’s reasonable
requirements;

3.7.2 ensure that such resources are not used improperly, (including

use for political and party political purposes).

Publicity

3.8  You must have regard to any applicable Local Authority Code of
Publicity made under the relevant legislation in existence at the time.

Decision making

3.9  When reaching decisions on any matter you must have regard to any
relevant advice provided to you by officers of the Authority acting
pursuant to their statutory responsibilities (including a proper officer
designated by the Authority), or advisors to the Authority.

3.10 You must give reasons for all decisions in accordance with any
statutory requirements and any reasonable additional requirements
imposed.

3.11 You must follow the adopted corporate operational policies of the
Authority.

Page 5A/4
March 2013

000 0 000



conomooo#8oonor

Part 5A

Members' Code of Conduct
Page 5

Part 4 — Interests

A. Disclosable Pecuniary Interests
Definition
4.1  You have a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest in any business of the

Authority if it is of a description specified in reg
[...]
may be present and that the meeting was being recorded and broadcast
on a webcam?

6. When you spoke on the report of the Independent Remuneration Panel what exactly
were your objections or concerns?

7. During the Independent Remuneration Panel's review were you or your Political
Group consulted on any of the following matters:-

(a) the Panel membership?

(b) the information provided to the Panel?

000 00 000


Gill.Thompson_7
Typewritten text
WC 8


10.

conom8domoooonor

(c) the draft and/or final report prior to publication?

At the Council meeting were your comments aimed directly at the members of the
Panel?

Why did you personalise your comments by naming the members of the Panel?

Were you aware that the members of the Panel were not present at the meeting?

000 00 000



This page is intentionally left blank



	Agenda
	3 Investigation in respect of an alleged breach of the Members' Code of Conduct by Mr. M. H. Charlesworth CC
	Appendix A - Member Conduct Panel - Hearing Process
	Appendix B - Views of the IP
	Appendix C - Investigation Report - Cllr Charlesworth
	Appendix C - Investigation Report - Schedule of Evidence - Cllr Charlesworth
	WC 1 - Part5A Members Code of Conduct.pdf (p.3-12)
	WC 2 - Complaint of Councillor Eynon.pdf (p.13)
	WC 3 Signed Statement of Councillor Eynon.pdf (p.14-20)
	WC 4 Complaint of Councillor Rushton.pdf (p.21)
	WC 5 Signed Statement of Councillor Rushton.pdf (p.22-26)
	WC 6 Signed Statement of Councillor Richards.pdf (p.27-32)
	WC 7 Signed Statement of Mo Seedat.pdf (p.33-39)
	WC 8 Questions to Councillor Charlesworth.pdf (p.40-41)





Minutes of the meeting


Minutes of a meeting of the Member Conduct Panel held at County Hall, Glenfield on 
Tuesday, 26 June 2018. 

PRESENT
 

Mr. D. Jennings CC
Mr. J. Kaufman CC
Mr. W. Liquorish JP CC

Ms. Betty Newton CC
Mrs. C. M. Radford CC

In attendance

Mr. Jonathan Goolden of Wilkin Chapman LLP 
Ms. Natalie Ainscough of Hoey Ainscough Associates Ltd
Mrs. Lauren Haslam, Director of Corporate Resources and Monitoring Officer of 
Leicestershire County Council
Mr. Anthony Cross, Head of Law and Deputy Monitoring Officer of Leicestershire County 
Council
Mrs. Joanne Twomey, Democratic Services Team Leader (Governance) of Leicestershire 
County Council

6. Election of Chairman for the meeting. 

It was proposed and seconded that Mr D. Jennings CC be appointed Chairman.  There 
were no other nominations.

Mr D. Jennings CC in the Chair

7. Declarations of Interest. 

There were no declarations of interest.

In response to a question from Mr J. Kaufman CC, the Deputy Monitoring Officer advised 
him and the Panel as a whole that although they would know to Mr. Charlesworth as a 
Member, possibly for a number of years, this did not preclude them from sitting on the 
Panel unless they felt they could not consider the complaint objectively.  He confirmed 
that it was accepted practice that complaints against elected members would be 
considered by a Panel of their peers.

8. Investigation in respect of an alleged breach of the Members' Code of Conduct by Mr. M. 
H. Charlesworth CC 

Members considered a report of the County Council’s Monitoring Officer, regarding two 
complaints made against Mr. M. H. Charlesworth CC which alleged that he had breached 
the Council’s Members’ Code of Conduct.  A copy of the report is attached to these 
minutes marked ‘Agenda Item 3’.  

Attached to the Monitoring Officers report were the investigation report prepared by the 
independent investigator Mr. Jonathan Goolden of Wilkin Chapman LLP (the 
investigator), and a letter from the independent person, Ms. Natalie Ainscough of Hoey 



2

Ainscough Associates Ltd (the independent person).   Copies of both these documents 
are also filed with these minutes.

The Chairman welcomed the investigator and the independent person to the meeting.

Preliminary issues

Mr. Charlesworth was not present at the meeting.  The Panel therefore first considered 
whether or not to continue in his absence.  

The Chairman sought advice from the Deputy Monitoring Officer who highlighted to the 
Panel an email sent by Mr. Charlesworth on 17th June 2018 in which he confirmed that he 
wished for the “Panel to carry on regardless of whether or not he attended”.

After confirming there were no objections from those present, the Panel AGREED to 
proceed with the meeting.

The Panel then considered whether or not the meeting should be held in public or private.  

The Deputy Monitoring Officer reported on comments made by Mr. Charlesworth in two 
emails dated 1st June and 17th June confirming that he did not consider that “any part of 
the investigation should be withheld from the public and that all of the hearing should be 
in public.”

At the request of the Chairman, the Monitoring Officer confirmed her view that there was 
no reason for the Panel to move the meeting into private session, except during its 
deliberations.  The investigation report had already been made public with the agenda for 
the meeting.  The Monitoring Officer confirmed that prior to circulation of the agenda 
papers she had consulted with the investigator and both had agreed that no personal or 
confidential information was contained within his report which would warrant it being 
regarded as ‘exempt’ in accordance with Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 
1972.     

The Panel AGREED that the hearing should be held in public, save for the Panel 
deliberations when the pubic would be excluded. 

Presentation of the Complaints

At the invitation of the Chairman, the Monitoring Officer presented an overview of the 
complaints received and the processes followed to investigate these.  She confirmed 
that:

 Following the decision of the Member Conduct Panel at its meeting in September 
2017 that an investigation should be carried out, she had instructed Jonathan 
Goolden of Wilkin Chapman LLP.  He was regarded as an expert in this field and 
had significant experience of dealing with elected member complaints.

 Mr. Charlesworth had been sent a copy of the completed investigation report and 
had been provided with the contact details of the independent person who he 
could consult directly.

 Mr Charlesworth had not engaged in the process throughout.



3

The Chairman then invited the investigator to present his report.  The investigator 
highlighted the following points:

i. It was a legal requirement that the Council establish a panel of at least three 
independent members to make recommendations on the Members’ Allowance 
Scheme.  

ii. The selection and appointment of the three members of the Independent 
Remuneration Panel (IRP) had followed the Council’s proper procedures.  The 
Council’s Political Group Leaders had been consulted on the Panel’s composition.  
There was no indication that the members of the IRP were not independent.

iii. The three Political Group Leaders had been consulted at various stages during the 
review and had been sent a copy of the papers put before the IRP for comment.  
They had also been advised of the membership of the IRP in order that they could 
submit comments directly as a Political Group. 

iv. What happened at the Council meeting in September 2017 had not been disputed.  
The wording used by Mr Charlesworth at that meeting had also not been disputed.  
The meeting had been recorded live on the Council’s webcast system.

v. Mr Charlesworth had read from a pre-prepared script.  After making his statement 
he had been asked by the Chair to apologise for his comments but he refused to 
do so.

vi. There were three areas within the Council’s Members’ Code of Conduct which 
were relevant in this case – paragraph 3.1 (respect), paragraph 3.5 (reputation of 
the Authority) and Principle 7 (Leadership).

vii. There was no question that Mr Charlesworth at the time of speaking at the meeting 
of the County Council was acting in his capacity as a County Councillor.  

Respect (paragraph 3.1 of the Code)

viii. The phrase used by Mr Charlesworth that the Panel members had “done what was 
expected of them” questioned the independence of the Panel.  Having regard to 
current guidance and case law, Mr Charlesworth’s comments were personal, 
unwarranted and unjustified and went beyond the ‘cut and thrust’ of debate.  

ix. Unlike elected Members and Chief Officers, the IRP members had given up their 
time to support this necessary public service and should be classed as guests and 
accorded the greatest courtesy.  Mr Charlesworth named each IRP member 
personally and they were not present to defend themselves.  

x. Mr Charlesworth had clearly been unhappy with the way savings had been 
identified in the IRP report.  It was therefore reasonable for him to be challenging 
and critical and express his dissatisfaction, but his comments went beyond this.  
Instead his comments were personal and targeted and therefore breached 
paragraph 3.1 of the Council’s Members’ Code of Conduct.

Disrepute (paragraph 3.5 of the Code)

xi. Mr Charlesworth essentially made unsubstantiated allegations that the Panel was 
not independent.  This could lead members of the public to believe the Members 
had exerted undue influence on the Panel when there was no evidence of this. His 
comment reflected badly on the Council and would likely cause the public to have 
lower confidence in it and the conduct of its functions and the process of setting 
member allowances, therefore breaching paragraph 3.5 of the Council’s Code.



4

Leadership (Principle 7) 

xii. This or the other principles in the Council’s Code directly address disrespect and 
disrepute.  It was not considered therefore, that Mr Charlesworth in his actions 
breached this Principle of the Code.

Questions by the Panel

The Chairman then invited members of the Panel to ask questions of the investigator.  
Arising from the questions put, the following points were noted:

 It had not been possible as part of the investigation to determine the motivation of 
Mr Charlesworth’s comments and the specific words he used, and whether or not 
he was speaking on his own behalf or on behalf of his Political Group.  Mr 
Charlesworth had not taken part in the investigation process in order for this point 
to be addressed. 

 At the outset of the investigation, the investigator had written to Mr Charlesworth.  
However, Mr Charlesworth had responded quickly indicating that he would not 
take part in the process.  The investigator read Mr Charlesworth’s email response 
in full –
 
“I was informed that you would be in contact with me.  The only comment I will 
make is this; ‘I stand by the comments I made at the County Council meeting as 
being accurate, the tone of my language may not have been to everyone’s liking.  
My role as a County Councillor is to challenge, scrutinise and question any 
decisions that are put before us – even in a very robust way.’  
I will not be available for any interviews and the webcast is for all to see.
Regards,
Michael Charlesworth CC” 

 Notwithstanding this response, questions were sent to Mr Charlesworth by the 
investigator, but he did not respond.

 It could be assumed from the facts (i.e. that Mr Charlesworth had read from a pre-
prepared script at the meeting) that the words used Mr Charlesworth had been 
intended.  Mr Charlesworth had subsequently confirmed this in his email referred 
to above that he stood by the comments he had made.

 Two of the IRP members were also independent persons appointed to support the 
Council’s Member Conduct Complaints process.  Those persons had applied for 
that position following an advert in the local press and had undertaken an interview 
before a cross party panel of elected members who then made the appointments.  
The other IRP member had been a member of the IRP for a number of years.

The Deputy Monitoring Officer then advised the Panel to consider what issues they might 
seek to clarify if Mr Charlesworth had been present to see if these could otherwise be 
addressed.  He suggested that the Panel might want to question whether there had been 
any evidence of collusion between the complaints who were both fellow elected 
members, and whether the complaints might have been politically motivated.

In response, the Monitoring confirmed that the complaints had been made to her 
separately and had been received on different days.  She had not been aware of any 
discussions between the two complainants.

At the invitation of the Chairman, the investigator gave his view as follows: 



5

 The Council’s process had built in safeguards to make sure complaints were 
looked at early on and those considered to be politically motivated rejected and 
not unnecessarily investigated.  A criticism of the old standards system.  

 This complaint had been considered by the Monitoring Officer, the independent 
person and the Member Conduct Panel and all had agreed that the matter being 
complained about warranted further investigation.  At that point, the motivation of 
the complainants became irrelevant and this was not considered as part of the 
investigation.

Views of the Independent Person

The Chairman then asked the independent person for confirmation of her views, having 
now heard all the information presented.  

The independent person confirmed that, in her view, Mr Charlesworth had questioned the 
independence of the IRP members without any evidence to support his allegations.  He 
had named them personally in a public meeting at which they were not present which 
was disrespectful and brought the Council into disrepute.  She confirmed that she agreed 
with the findings of the investigator.

Closing remarks

The investigator summarised his findings as set out in his report and, if the Panel agreed 
that Mr Charlesworth had breached the Council’s Code of Conduct, he asked that it 
considered the following: 

 The factual and potential seriousness of Mr Charlesworth’s conduct 
 The need in general to uphold standards of conduct amongst all elected members 

across the Council
 The regrettable lack of engagement by Mr Charlesworth throughout the 

investigation process and at the hearing.

The Chairman asked the independent person if she had any final comments.  

The independent person reconfirmed the comments of the investigator and, with regard 
to possible sanctions, suggested the Panel might consider some form of public apology 
given that the complaints arose out of comments at a public meeting in the first instance.

The Chairman thanked everyone for attending and the Panel agreed to adjourn to 
consider its decision.

The Panel adjourned at 10.25 am for 25 minutes.

RESOLVED:

Having decided to conduct the hearing in public session and to proceed in the absence of 
Mr M. H. Charlesworth CC, the Panel unanimously agreed that, for the reasons set out in 
the Investigators report, Mr M. H. Charlesworth CC had breached paragraph 3.1 (you 
must treat others with respect) and 3.5 (you must not conduct yourself in a matter which 
could reasonably be regarded as bringing your office or the Authority into disrepute) of 
the Members' Code of Conduct when, at the meeting of the full County Council held on 
27th September 2017 he made comments which called in to question the independence 



6

of the three members of the Independent Remuneration Panel who were not present at 
that meeting.  These comments were unwarranted, unjustified and personalised, did not 
treat the Panel members with respect and thereby brought his office and the Authority 
into disrepute.

Having made the above decision, the Panel decided unanimously to impose the following 
sanctions:

i. That the Monitoring Officer write a formal letter to Mr Charlesworth setting out 
the decision of the Panel, the sanctions it has imposed, and its disappointment 
at having to make the decision that the Code of Conduct has been breached.   
A copy of this letter to be published on the Council’s website and displayed on 
your Councillors webpage for a period of up to a year. 

ii. That Mr Charlesworth send a letter of apology to each of the three members of 
the Independent Remuneration Panel the wording of which will be prepared by 
the Monitoring Officer and first agreed by the Panel.  Such letter to be sent to 
the three members of the Independent Remuneration Panel within 14 days of 
receipt.

iii. That Mr Charlesworth make a public apology to the members of the 
Independent Remuneration Panel and the Council at the Council meeting to be 
held on 26th September 2018.

iv. That Mr Charlesworth undertake training to be organised by the Monitoring 
Officer on the Code of Conduct and in particular, the standards expected of 
members during meetings.



7

9.30 am - 12.00 pm CHAIRMAN
26 June 2018


